

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/30/2020 10:59 AM

Case No. 372979

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

GAMBLE LAND & TIMBER, LTD., a Washington Limited Partnership;
and CASCADE HOLDINGS GROUP, LP, Nevada Limited Partnership,

Appellant,

vs.

OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON, a Washington Municipal
Corporation; and all other persons or parties unknown claiming any right,
title, estate, lien, or interest in the real estate described in the Complaint
herein,

Respondents, and

OKANOGN OPEN ROADS COALITION, and individual taxpayer
members thereof LORAH SUPER, CRAIG OLSON, and KEVIN
CREAGER; and STATE OF WASHINGTON ex Relatione LORAH
SUPER, CRAIG OLSON, and KEVIN CRAEGER

Respondents

RESPONDENT OKANOGAN COUNTY'S BRIEF

Okanogan County Prosecutor's Office
David Y. Gecas, WSBA No. 40424
237 Fourth Avenue N.
P.O. Box 1130
Okanogan, WA 98840-1130
(509) 422-7280
Attorney for Respondent Okanogan County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. Summary.....	4
C. Methow Valley Road was established by petition August 9, 1889.....	6
1. Recording the Field Notes of the survey satisfies the requirement of recording the survey.....	6
2. The missing plat, and missing highway plat book, do not prevent the court from concluding the road was established by petition in 1889.....	10
a. Failure to record a plat cannot frustrate the commissioners’ discretionary decision to establish a county road because recording is a ministerial duty.....	11
b. A missing plat from 1889 is an informality that does not prevent the court from concluding the road was established by petition.....	14
3. The existence of DNR easements is not evidence the road was not established by petition in 1889.....	15
4. Even if there were evidence DNR owns the road, DNR’s repeated position against vacation would indicate common law dedication of the road to the county.....	16
5. GLT’s argument that Methow Valley Road was not properly established by petition per Territorial Law is barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Common law abandonment does not apply	20
1. There can be no common law abandonment because the public never stopped using the road, and because a private landowner who excludes the public with locked gates cannot claim nonuse as evidence of abandonment.....	20
2. County Resolution 443-2009 is not evidence of common law abandonment.....	23
3. Letters sent by county officials did not result in common law abandonment.....	25
E. The road was not automatically vacated under the 1890 Nonuse Statute.....	26
F. GLT’s quiet title action is barred by laches.....	30
G. Subject matter jurisdiction.....	33
H. The Hart Report is admissible.....	36
IV. CONCLUSION.....	36

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bugli v. Ravalli County</u> , 392 Mont. 131 (2018).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<u>Burg v. City of Seattle</u> , 32 Wash. App. 286 (1982)	12
<u>Brokaw v. Town of Stanwood</u> , 79 Wash. 322, 325-326 (1914).....	27
<u>Capital Hill Methodist Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</u> , 52 Wn.2d 359 (1958).....	34
<u>City of Bothell v. Gutschmidt</u> , 78 Wash. App. 654 (1995).....	11, 12
<u>City of Wenatchee v. Owens</u> , 145 Wash. App. 196 (2008).....	13, 14
<u>Coalition of Chiliwist v. Okanogan County</u> , 198 Wash. App. 1016 (Div. 3, 2017) (Unpublished)	34
<u>Davidson v. State</u> , 116 Wn. 2d 13 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	30, 32
<u>Farmer v. Davis</u> , 161 Wash.App. 420 (2011).....	4
<u>Foster v. Bullock</u> , 184 Wash. 254, 257 (1935).....	20
<u>Goedecke v. Viking Inv. Corp.</u> , 70 Wn.2d 504 (1967).....	15, 20
<u>Heg v. Alldredge</u> , 157 Wash.2d 154 (2006).....	23
<u>Johnston v. Medina Improvement Club, Inc.</u> , 10 Wash.2d 44, 116 P.2d 272 (1941).....	24
<u>Kelly v. Tonda</u> , 198 wash App 303 (2017).....	22
<u>LaMon v. Butler</u> , 112 Wn.2d 193 (1989).....	4
<u>Nelson v. Pacific County</u> , 36 Wash.App. 17 (1983).	15, 24
<u>Petersen v. Schafer</u> , 42 Wash. App. 281 (Div. 1, 1985).....	19
<u>Real Progress, Inc. v. City of Seattle</u> , 91 Wn.App. 833 (1998)....	27, 31, 32
<u>Robinett Pension Plan & Trust v. City of Snohomish</u> , 2 Wash.App.2d 1007, 76214-1-I, 2018 WL 418907 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2018) (Unpublished).....	26, 27, 32
<u>Roundtree v. Hutchison</u> , 57 Wash. 414 (1920).....	17
<u>Selde v. Lincoln Cty.</u> , 25 Wash. 198 (1901).....	12
<u>Shotwell v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</u> , 91 Wn.2d 161, 588 P.2d 208 (1978).....	28
<u>Skagit Surveyors and Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</u> , 135 Wn.2d 542 (1998).	34
<u>Stofferan v. Okanogan Cty.</u> , 76 Wash. 265, 136 P. 484 (1913).....	19
<u>Thayer v. King</u> , 46 Wn.App. 734 (Div. 1, 1987).	34
<u>Town of Sumner v. Peebles</u> , 5 Wash. 471, 32 P. 221 (1893).....	9
<u>Williams Place v. State ex rel. DOT</u> , 187 Wash. App. 67 (2015).....	15
<u>Yorkston v. Whatcom County</u> , 11 Wash. App2d 815 (2020) ..	14, 15, 17, 20

Statutes

1879 Laws of Washington Territory.....	See Exhibit C
1881 Code of Washington.....	See Exhibit D
1881 Session Laws.....	See Exhibit E
1879 Laws of Washington Territory, § 35.....	6, 9
1879 Laws of Washington Territory, § 36.....	6, 9
1879 Laws of Washington Territory, § 5.....	6
1881 Code of Washington § 2668.....	13
1881 Code of Washington § 2695.....	17, 19
1881 Code of Washington § 2761.....	7
1881 Code of Washington § 2762.....	7
1881 Code of Washington § 2765.....	7
1881 Code of Washington § 2974.....	6, 13, 18
1881 Code of Washington § 3041.....	7, 14
1881 Code of Washington § 3042.....	7
1881 Code of Washington § 3046.....	7
1881 Code of Washington § 3319.....	8
1881 Code of Washington § 3320.....	8
1881 Session Laws Washington Territory § 2.....	15
RCW 35.05.510.....	34
RCW 35.05.542.....	34
RCW 36.32.330.....	19
RCW 36.75.010.....	14, 15
RCW 36.75.100.....	5, 14
RCW 36.75.110.....	7, 35
RCW 36.75.120.....	35
RCW 36.75.300.....	20
RCW 36.81.010.....	8
RCW 36.87.010-140.....	15
RCW 4.16.010.....	19
RCW 58.040.030.....	8
RCW 58.28.240.....	8
RCW 69.50.505.....	34
RCW 79.110.310.....	8

Law Review Articles

Kelly Kunsch, <i>Statutory Compilations of Washington</i> , 12 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 285, 290 (1989).....	7, 8
